

No. 24-10367

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the**  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION; AMARILLO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;  
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION; CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA; LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INDEPENDENT  
COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA; INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF  
TEXAS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM; JEROME POWELL in  
his official capacity as Chairman of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System;  
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION; MARTIN GRUENBERG in his official  
capacity as Chairman of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; OFFICE OF THE  
COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY; MICHAEL J. HSU in his official capacity as Acting  
Comptroller of the Currency,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (AMARILLO)  
NO. 2:24-CV-25

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* KENNETH H. THOMAS,  
PH.D. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

OLIVIA KELMAN  
LANETTE SUÁREZ MARTIN  
ARIELLE STEPHENSON  
MITCHELL SANDLER PLLC  
1120 20th Street, NW  
Suite 725  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 886-5260

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Kenneth H. Thomas, Ph.D.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The CRA’s Usage of the Phrase “Entire” to Modify “Community” Requires Banks to Serve All Income-Level Segments Within the Bank’s Delineated Local Community, Not All Geographies in the Nation .....	7
II. The Final Rule Is Projected to Deflate Bank CRA Ratings and Implicates Significant Economic Matters Relating to Bank Business and Community Development Efforts.....	14
III. A Need to Modernize to Address a Subset of Online Banks Does Not Justify Overhauling the Existing Regulations with Overly Complex Rulemaking.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Pages(s)**

### **Cases**

*Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.*,  
745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....22

### **Statutes and Regulations**

12 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(3).....7, 13  
 12 U.S.C. § 2902(3) .....15  
 12 U.S.C. § 2903(a)(1)..... 7, 12, 13, 15  
 12 U.S.C. § 2903(a)(2).....15  
 43 Fed. Reg. 47144 (Oct. 12, 1978)..... 9, 10, 11  
 58 Fed. Reg 9176 (Feb. 19, 1993) ..... 11, 12  
 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....21  
 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....21  
 85 Fed. Reg. 34734 (June 5, 2020) ..... 22, 23  
 87 Fed. Reg. 33884 (June 3, 2022) .....19  
 89 Fed. Reg. 6574 (Feb. 1, 2024) ..... *passim*

### **Other Authorities**

123 CONG. REC. 17603 (June 6, 1977).....13  
 BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RSRV. SYS., *Community Reinvestment Act –  
 Search: Evaluations & Ratings*,  
<https://www.federalreserve.gov/apps/CRAPubWeb/CRA/BankRating> (last  
 visited Sept. 24, 2024) .....17  
 BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RSRV. SYS., *Federal Reserve Statistical Release:  
 Large Commercial Banks* (as of June 30, 2024),  
<https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/lbr/current/> .....20  
 BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RSRV. SYS., *Statement on the Community  
 Reinvestment Act Final Rule by Governor Michelle W. Bowman* (Oct. 24, 2023),  
[https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/boardmeetings/files/bowman-  
 statement-20231024.pdf](https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/boardmeetings/files/bowman-statement-20231024.pdf) ..... 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities (Continued)**

*Community Credit Needs: Hearings on S. 406 Before the Sen. Comm. On Banking, Hous. & Urban Affs.*, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977)..... 9, 11, 14

CONSUMER FIN. PROT. BUREAU, *Rethinking the Approach to Regulations* (June 17, 2022), <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/rethinking-the-approach-to-regulations/> .....21

FED. DEPOSIT INS. CORP., *Applications Procedures Manual, Section 1.10: Processing Applications Using CRA and Compliance Information* (Sept. 2022), <https://www.fdic.gov/system/files/2024-07/section-01-10-cra.pdf>.....18

FED. DEPOSIT INS. CORP., *Community Reinvestment Act (CRA) Performance Ratings*, <https://crapes.fdic.gov/searchResults> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024) .....16

FED. FIN. INSTS. EXAMINATION COUNCIL, *FFIEC Interagency CRA Rating Search*, <https://www.ffiec.gov/%5C/craratings/default.aspx> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024) ..... 16, 17, 19

OFF. OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, *CRA Performance Evaluations*, <https://www.occ.gov/publications-and-resources/tools/index-cra-search.html> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024) .....17

OFF. OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, *OCC Issues Final Rule to Rescind Its 2020 Community Reinvestment Act Rule* (Dec. 14, 2021), <https://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2021/nr-occ-2021-133.html> .....23
